GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1029
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2023

HEALTH PROJECTS IN MADHYA PRADESH

1029. SHRIMATI SANDHYA RAY:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Central Schemes being implemented/run by the Ministry of Health and
Family Welfare in the State of Madhya Pradesh especially in Bhind and Datia districts;

(b) the total amount spent on these schemes since last 5 years; and

(c) the details of the ongoing Health Projects in Madhya Pradesh especially in Bhind and Datia

districts?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (c): The various schemes implemented under National Health Mission (NHM) by
Government of India in various states including Madhya Pradesh are operationalisation of
Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (erstwhile Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness Centres) by
transforming the existing Sub Centres and Primary Health Centres support for engaging of
health human resource on contractual basis, National Ambulance Services, Mobile Medical
Units, ASHAs, Infrastructure strengthening, 24 x 7 Services and First Referral facilities,
Mera Aspataal, Kayakalp Award Scheme, Prime Minister’s National Dialysis Programme,
National Quality Assurance Standards implementation and related Activities, LaQshya
Certification, Biomedical Equipment Maintenance and Management Programme, Free
Diagnostics Service Initiative and Free Drugs Service Initiative. Further, initiatives such as
Mission Parivar Vikas, Adolescent Friendly Health Clinics (AFHCs), Weekly Iron Folic Acid
Supplementation (WIFS), Menstrual Hygiene Scheme, Facility Based Newborn Care (FBNC),
Home Based Newborn Care Program, Social Awareness and Actions to Neutralize
Pneumonia Successfully (SAANS), Home Based Care for Young Child (HBYC), Rashtriya
Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK), Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK), Early
Childhood Development (ECD), Comprehensive Abortion Care (CAC), Anemia Mukt Bharat



(AMB) strategy, Pradhan Mantri TB Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (PMTBMBA), Nutrition

Rehabilitation Centre (NRC) program and Universal Immunization programme.

Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM), a Centrally
Sponsored Scheme (CSS), includes support for infrastructure development for Sub-Health
Centres, Urban Health and Wellness Centres, Block Public Health Units, Integrated District
Public Health Laboratories and Critical Care Hospital Blocks.

India COVID-19 Emergency Response & Health System Preparedness Package (ECRP-1 & 11
package), a Central Sector Scheme, was launched in 2020 under NHM for providing support
to Primary, Secondary and Tertiary care facilities for management of the COVID-19
pandemic and any future outbreaks in India. Under ECRP-II, support is provided for Pediatric
Care Units, Pediatric Centre of Excellence, Augmentation of additional beds by provision of
Prefab Units, Augmentation of ICU beds in public healthcare facilities, 50 & 100 bedded
Field Hospitals, Referral Transport & Liquid Medical Oxygen Plant with medical gas

pipeline system.

Further, under Fifteenth Finance Commission, total funds released to the State of Madhya
Pradesh is Rs. 1808.43 cr. for the year 2021-22 and 2022-23 to strengthen the healthcare

system in state.

Total amount released under these schemes in Madhya Pradesh since last 5 years is attached

at Annexure.

Further, an amount of Rs. 2375.00 lakhs has been approved for FY 2021-22 for Critical Care
Block (CCB) at 50 bedded Government Medical College, Datia District and an amount of Rs.
125 lakhs each for Bhind and Datia Districts has been approved for FY 2023-24 for
Integrated Public Health Laboratories (IPHL).


https://tbcindia.gov.in/index1.php?lang=1&level=1&sublinkid=5630&lid=3670

Annexure

Release under various schemes to the state of Madhya Pradesh

I. National Health Mission
(Rs. in crore)
Financial Year Amount Released
1 2018-19 1,668.09
2 2019-20 1,728.73
3 2020-21 2,377.14
4 2021-22 2,295.66
5 2022-23 2,582.10
Note:

1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution.

IL. Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM)

(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year Central Release
2021-22 22.85
2022-23 98.70

Note:

1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution.

I11. ECRP Release

(Rs. in crore)

ECRP-1 ECRP-II

293.95 874.35

Note:

1. Release of funds under ECRP Phase-I is 100% centrally funded.
2. Release of funds under ECRP Phase-II is as per the approved Centre-State funding under
NHM.



